Transcript of Proceedings
February 25, 2021

Hsieh
VS.

Snap, Inc.

COURT REPORTING

www.aptusCR.com / 8669998310



© 00 N o o b~ W N P

e o = e
o A~ W N B O

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Hsieh vs.
Transcript of Proceedings Snap, Inc.

SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT SSC 6 HON. ELIHU M BERLE, JUDGE

Case No. JCCP4960
Coor di nati on Proceedi ng

Special Title Rule (3.550) Coor di nat ed Acti ons:
SNAP | NC. SECURI Tl ES CASES Hsieh, et al. v. Snap

Inc., et al., No. BC669394

luso v. Snap Inc., et al.,
No. 17Cl V03710

N N N N N N N N N

REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT COF PROCEEDI NGS

FEBRUARY 25, 2021

APPEARANCES:

FOR PLAI NTI FFS HSI EH: (VI A LACourt Connect)
ROBBI NS, GELLER, RUDVAN & DOWD, LLP
BY: THEODORE J. PINTAR, ESQ
655 WEST BROADVAY
SUl TE 1900
SAN DI EGO, CALI FORNI A 92101

(VI A LACourt Connect)

BOTTINI & BOTTI NI, | NC

BY: FRANCIS AL BOITINI, JR, ESQ
7817 | VANHCE AVENUE

SU TE 102

LA JOLLA, CALI FORNIA 92037

FOR PLAI NTI FF 1 USO (VI A LACourt Connect)
BLOCK & LEVI NTON, LLP
BY: JACOB A. WALKER, ESQ
260 FRANKLI N STREET
SUl TE 1860
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

REPCORTED BY: ESTRELLA HERMAN, CSR NO. 13865
OFFI CI AL COURT REPORTER PRO TEM
JOB NO 10078941

Page
www.aptusCR.com




© 0o N o g A~ W N P

N - S S
w N kB O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Transcript of Proceedings

Hsieh vs.
Snap, Inc.

APPEARANCES ( CONTI NUED) :

FOR FEDERAL COURT
PLAI NTI FFS:

FOR DEFENDANTS SNAP,
ET AL.:

FOR DEFENDANTS MORGAN
STANLEY & CO., ET AL.:

(VI A LACourt Connect)

LARSON, LLP

BY: PAUL A RIGALI, ESQ

555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET

44TH FLOOR

LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90071

(VI A LACourt Connect)

W LSON, SONSI NI, GOODRI CH & ROCSATI
BY: | GNACI O E. SALCEDA, ESQ

650 PACGE M LL RQAD

PALO ALTO, CALI FORNI A 94304

(VI A LACourt Connect)

O MELVENY & MEYERS, LLP

BY: MATTHEW W CLGCSE, ESQ
400 SOUTH HOPE STREET

18TH FLOOR

LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A 90071

Page

www.aptusCR.com




© 00 N o o b~ W DN P

N N NN RNNNNNRRRRRPRR R R R
© N O OO DN W NP O © 0 ~N O o M W DN PP O

Transcript of Proceedings

Hsieh vs.
Snap, Inc.

| NDEX
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 2021

W TNESSES
NONE

EXH BI TS
NONE

Page
www.aptusCR.com




© 00 ~N o o A WO N B

N NN N D DD DN NN R R P P R PR R R
co N oo o A WON P O O 0N O O A W DN O

Hsieh vs.

Transcript of Proceedings Snap, Inc.
CASE NUMBER JCCP4960
CASE NAME: SNAP | NC. SECURI TI ES CASES
LOS ANGELES, CALI FORNI A THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 2021
DEPARTMENT SSC 6 HON. ELIHU M BERLE
REPORTER: ESTRELLA HERMAN, CSR NO. 13865
TI ME: 9:05 A M
-00Q0-

(The fol |l ow ng proceedings were held in open court.)

THE COURT: Calling the case of the JCCP proceedi ngs of

the Snap Securities cases.
Counsel, your appearances, please.

MR BOTIN: Good norning, Your Honor. Frank Botini for
the plaintiffs.

THE COURT: Good norni ng.

MR. WALKER:  Good norning, Your Honor. Jacob \al ker of
Bl ock & Levinton for plaintiffs.

THE COURT: Good norni ng.

MR PINTAR  Good norning, Your Honor. Ted Pintar of
Robbins Celler for plaintiffs.

THE COURT: Good norni ng.

MR RIGALI: Good norning, Your Honor. Paul Rigali of
Larson LLP here on behalf of the federal court plaintiffs.

THE COURT: Good norning.

MR CLOSE: Good norning, Your Honor. Matthew O ose,
O Mel veny & Meyers, for the underwiter defendants.

THE COURT: Good norni ng.

Page 1
www.aptusCR.com



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN e

N N D NN D NN NN R R P PR R R R R
0 N o OO~ WN BRFP O © 0 N o o M~ wWwN PRk o

Hsieh vs.

Transcript of Proceedings Snap, Inc.

MR, SALCEDA: Good norning, Your Honor. Ignacio Sal ceda
on behal f of the Snap defendants.

THE COURT: Good nor ni ng.

THE CLERK: M. Jaconette, are you there?

Your Honor, that concludes appearances for today
except for the court reporter.

THE COURT: | have received a proposed order for the
appoi ntment of Estrella Herman as court reporter pro tem Any
obj ection?

Not hearing any objections, Estrella Herman is hereby
appointed court reporter pro temand is authorized to report
renotely.

Good nor ni ng.

THE COURT REPORTER  Good norning, Your Honor.

THE COURT: The matter is here for a hearing on notion
for final approval of class action settlenent. | have received
a declaration -- supplenmental declaration of Luiggy Segura
regardi ng the dissemnation of the notice. However, | am
concerned that the Court is not up to date and not sufficient

tinme has been given with regard to responses because of late

notices.

In review of where we are, according to the
declaration, since the initial mailing, which -- let ne just
get the dates in front of ne. I1'mgoing to review where we
are.

On October 19, 2020, the admnistrator, JND, received
a class data file. On Novenber 25, 2020, JND caused the

postcard notices to be mailed to 11,847 nanes. JND al so caused

Page 2
www.aptusCR.com



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN e

N N D NN D NN NN R R P PR R R R R
0 N o OO~ WN BRFP O © 0 N o o M~ wWwN PRk o

Hsieh vs.

Transcript of Proceedings Snap, Inc.

the sunmary notice to be published in Investor's -- in the
I nvestor's Business Daily on Novenber 30, 2020, and the Wl
Street Journal on Novenber 30 and PRNewsw re on November 30.

Since the initial mailing, JND continued to
di ssem nate copies of the postcard notice and notice packets in
response to requests frompotential class nenbers and brokers
or nom nees through February 8, 2021. As of February 8, 8,426
postcard notices, 832 notice packets were returned by JND --
excuse me -- returned to JND. Then JND received updated
addresses and forwarded notices to the updated addresses and
re-mailed the 4,786 postcard notices to updated addresses.

On January 25, 2021, two nonths after the initia
mai ling, JND received a file from Apex C earing Corporation
contai ning 65,357 names and addresses. This file was in
addition to the file previously provided by Apex to JND on
Decenber 9, 2020. After confirmng that the January 25, 2021,
list was not sent by Apex in error and follow ng deduplication
efforts, JND identified 64,235 new names and addresses. JND
mai | ed postcards to the 64,235 Apex potential settlenment class
menbers on January 29, 2021

That was past the response deadline date of
January 25. So these postcard notices to potential class
menbers bel atedly identified by Apex advised that any
obj ections and requests for exclusions received fromthe new
potential class menmbers prior to the final hearing would be
presented to the Court. So the original response deadline was
January 25; but, obviously, the new mailing didn't take place

until January 29. As of February 10, JND received -- |'m

Page 3
www.aptusCR.com



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN e

N N D NN D NN NN R R P PR R R R R
0 N o OO~ WN BRFP O © 0 N o o M~ wWwN PRk o

Hsieh vs.

Transcript of Proceedings Snap, Inc.

trying to see how many clainms were received -- two objections,
seven requests for exclusion

So based upon this, the Court is going to continue the
hearing and order that the settlement admnistrator file a
suppl enental decl aration confirmng the nunber of clains
received as of the response deadline date, that's January 25;
any late-filed clainms; any opt-outs; and any objections
received; also confirmng the final cost of settlenent
adm ni stration and providing the beginning and ending dates for
any publication of the notices. They're also to attach a copy
of the long-formnotice that was issued to the class provided
on the website.

Al'so, | would order counsel to disclose their fee
percentage split and whether the plaintiffs have given witten
consent to that. And then we will discuss at the next hearing
about whether we shoul d recognize the late-filed clains,
opt-outs, or objections based upon the |ate nailing.

So now let's get the tine for all this information to
be accunul ated, and we'l| set another hearing date on this.
W'l continue this matter until March 26 at 9:00 a. m

And 1'Il order the administrator to submt a
suppl emental report in response to all these issues about the
| ate notice and update confirm ng the nunber of clains, any
| ate-filed clains, opt-outs, and objections, the final cost of
settlement admnistration, the beginning and end dates of
publication, and also for counsel to submt the evidence with
regard to the fee split and consent of clients. And that

report should be submtted no |ater than March 15.

Page 4
www.aptusCR.com



© 00 N oo o1 &~ W DN

N N N RN N NN NN REP P P P P PP PP e
© N o o0~ W NP O © 0N o o~ W N Bk O

Hsieh vs.
Transcript of Proceedings Snap, Inc.

Any comments or thoughts by counsel ?
MR PINTAR. None for plaintiff, Your Honor.
MR CLOSE: Your Honor, it's Matthew C ose.
| just wanted to confirmthe time again on March 26
because | have a 10:00 a.m before --
THE COURT: 9:00 a. m
MR, CLOSE: (kay. Thank you, Your Honor. | just have a
10: 00 a.m before Judge Freeman, but that should be fine.
Thank you.
THE COURT: Thank you.
Anyone el se?
MR PINTAR: Not for plaintiffs, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Plaintiff to give notice and post it on the
websi te.
Thank you, Counsel. Have a good week.

(Wher eupon, the proceedings concluded at 9:16 a.m)

- 0Qo-

Page 5
www.aptusCR.com



© 0o N oo o b~ W N Bk

S =S = S
w N B O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Hsieh vs.

Transcript of Proceedings Snap, Inc.

SUPERI OR COURT COF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANCGELES

DEPARTMENT SSC 6 HON. ELI HU M BERLE, JUDCGE
) Case No. JCCP4960
Coor di nati on Proceedi ng )
Special Title Rule (3.550) )
) REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE
SNAP | NC. SECURI TI ES CASES )
)
)
)
)

I, ESTRELLA HERMAN, OFFI CI AL PRO TEM REPORTER OF THE
SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A, FOR THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES, DO HEREBY CERTI FY THAT THE FOREGO NG PAGES, 1
THROUGH 5, COVPRI SE A TRUE AND CORRECT TRANSCRI PT OF THE
PROCEEDI NGS TAKEN I N THE ABOVE- ENTI TLED MATTER REPORTED BY NME

ON FEBRUARY 25, 2021.

DATED: FEBRUARY 25, 2021

Fo_ i A II
¥ | — 11
( :n’"x!l: ~

ESTRELLA HERMAN, CSR
OFFI CI AL PRO TEM COURT REPORTER
CSR NO 13865

Page
www.aptusCR.com




Transcript of Proceedings

Hsieh vs.
Snap, Inc.

authorized 2:11

; 8
-000- 1:85:18 8 3:7
8,426 3:7
1 832 3:8
10 3:28
9
10:00 5:5,8
11,847 2:28 9 316
13865 1:5 9:00 4:20 5:6
15 4:28 9:05 1:6
19 2:26 9:16 5:16
2 A

based 4:3,17
beginning 4:9,25
behalf 1:24 2:2
belatedly 3:23
BERLE 1:4
Block 1:18
Botini 1:14
brokers 3:6

Business 3:2

2020 2:26,27 3:2,16
2021 1:33:7,12,16,20

25 1:32:27 3:12,16,
22,27 4:6

26 4:205:4
29 3:20,28

30 3:2,3

4,786 3:11

6 14
64,235 3:18,19
65,357 3:14

a.m. 1:6 4:205:5,6,8,
16

accumulated 4:19
action 2:16
addition 3:15

addresses 3:10,11,
14,18

administration 4:9,25

administrator 2:26
4:4,21

advised 3:23
ANGELES 1:3

Apex 3:13,15,17,19,
23

appearances 1:13
2:5

appointed 2:11
appointment 2:8
approval 2:16
attach 4:10

C

CALIFORNIA 1:3
Calling 1:11
case 1:1,2,11
cases 1:2,12
caused 2:27,28

claims 4:1,5,7,16,23,
24

class 2:16,27 3:6,19,
22,25 4:11

Clearing 3:13
CLERK 2:4
clients 4:27
Close 1:26 5:3,7
comments 5:1
concerned 2:19
concluded 5:16
concludes 2:5

confirm 5:4

confirming 3:16 4:5,
8,23

consent 4:15,27
containing 3:14
continue 4:3,20
continued 3:4
copies 3:5

copy 4:10
Corporation 3:13
cost 4:8,24

counsel 1:134:13,26
5:1,15

court 1:10,11,16,19,
22,24,25,28 2:3,6,7,
8,11,14,15,19 3:26
4:35:6,10,13

CSR 15

Daily 3:2

data 2:27

date 2:19 3:21 4:6,19
dates 2:24 4:9,25
deadline 3:21,26 4.6
December 3:16

declaration 2:17,23
4:5

deduplication 3:17
defendants 1:27 2:2
DEPARTMENT 1:4
disclose 4:13
discuss 4:15
disseminate 3:5

dissemination 2:18

Index: -ooo-—dissemination

www.aptusCR.com




Transcript of Proceedings

Hsieh vs.
Snap, Inc.

H

efforts 3:18
ELIHU 1:4

error 3:17
Estrella 1:52:8,10
evidence 4:26
exclusion 4:2
exclusions 3:24

excuse 3:9

February 1:3 3:7,28
federal 1:24
fee 4:13,27

file 2:27 3:13,14,15
4:4

final 2:16 3:25 4:8,24
fine 5:8

following 1:10 3:17
forwarded 3:10
Frank 1:14
Freeman 5:8

front 2:24

G

Geller 1:21
give 5:13
given 2:20 4:14
going 2:24 4:3

good 1:14,16,17,19,
20,22,23,25,26,28
2:1,3,13,14 5:15

hearing 2:10,15 3:25
4:4,15,19

held 1:10
Herman 1:5 2:8,10
HON 1:4

Honor 1:14,17,20,23,
26 2:1,5,14 5:2,3,7,
12

identified 3:18,23
Ignacio 2:1
information 4:18
initial 2:23 3:4,12
Investor's 3:1,2
issued 4:11

issues 4:22

Larson 1:24

late 2:20 4:17,23
late-filed 4:7,16,24
let's 4:18
Levinton 1:18

list 3:17

LLP 1:24
long-form 4:11
LOS 1:3

Luiggy 2:17

nominees 3:7

notice 2:18 3:1,5,8
4:11,235:13

notices 2:21,28 3:8,
10,11,22 4:10

November 2:27 3:2,3
number 1:1 4:5,23

@)

M

Jacob 1:17
Jaconette 2:4

January 3:12,16,20,
22,27,28 4:6

JCCP 111
JCCP4960 1:1

JND 2:26,27,28 3:4,8,
9,13,15,18,28

Journal 3:3

Judge 5:8

mailed 2:28 3:19

mailing 2:23 3:4,13,
27 4:17

March 4:20,28 5:4
matter 2:15 4:20
Matthew 1:26 5:3

members 3:6,20,23,
25

Meyers 1:27
months 3:12

morning 1:14,16,17,
19,20,22,23,25,26,
28 2:1,3,13,14

motion 2:15

O'MELVENY 1:27
objection 2:9

objections 2:10 3:24
4:1,7,17,24

obviously 3:27
October 2:26
Okay 5:7

open 1:10
opt-outs 4:7,17,24
order 2:7 4:4,13,21

original 3:26

NAME 1:2
names 2:28 3:14,18
new 3:18,24,27

packets 3:5,8
Paul 1:23
percentage 4:14
Pintar 1:205:2,12
place 3:27
plaintiff 5:2,13

plaintiffs 1:15,18,21,
24 4:14 5:12

please 1:13
post 5:13
postcard 2:28 3:5,8,

www.aptusCR.com

Index: efforts—postcard




Transcript of Proceedings

Hsieh vs.
Snap, Inc.

11,22
postcards 3:19

potential 3:6,19,22,
25

presented 3:26
previously 3:15
prior 3:25
PRNEWSWIRE 3:3
pro 2:8,11

proceedings 1:10,11
5:16

proposed 2:7
provided 3:154:11
providing 4:9
publication 4:10,26
published 3:1

review 2:22,24
Rigali 1:23
Robbins 1:21

S

R

re-mailed 3:11

received 2:7,16,26
3:9,13,24,28 4:1,6,8

recognize 4:16
regard 2:20 4:27
regarding 2:18
remotely 2:12
report 2:11 4:22,28

reporter 1:5 2:6,8,11,
14

requests 3:6,24 4:2

response 3:6,21,26
4:6,22

responses 2:20

returned 3:8,9

Salceda 2:1
Securities 1:2,12
see 4:1

Seqgura 2:17
sent 3:17

set 4:19

settlement 2:16 3:19
4:4.8,25

seven 4:2
Snap 1:2,12 2:2
split 4:14,27
SSC 14

Street 3:3
submit 4:21,26
submitted 4:28
sufficient 2:19
summary 3:1

supplemental 2:17
4:5,22

take 3:27

Ted 1:20

tem 2:8,11
Thank 5:7,9,10,15
thoughts 5:1
THURSDAY 1:3

time 1:6 2:20 4:18 5:4
today 2:5

trying 4:1

two 3:12 4:1

U

underwriter 1:27
update 4:23
updated 3:9,10,11

w

Walker 1:17
Wall 3:2

wanted 5:4

we'll 4:19,20
website 4:12 5:14
week 5:15

written 4:14

Index: postcards—written

www.aptusCR.com




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page -1
	Page 0
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

	Word Index
	Index: -ooo-..dissemination
	-ooo- (2)
	10 (1)
	10:00 (2)
	11,847 (1)
	13865 (1)
	15 (1)
	19 (1)
	2020 (4)
	2021 (5)
	25 (7)
	26 (2)
	29 (2)
	30 (3)
	4,786 (1)
	6 (1)
	64,235 (2)
	65,357 (1)
	8 (2)
	8,426 (1)
	832 (1)
	9 (1)
	9:00 (2)
	9:05 (1)
	9:16 (1)
	a.m. (6)
	accumulated (1)
	action (1)
	addition (1)
	addresses (5)
	administration (2)
	administrator (3)
	advised (1)
	ANGELES (1)
	Apex (5)
	appearances (2)
	appointed (1)
	appointment (1)
	approval (1)
	attach (1)
	authorized (1)
	based (2)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (2)
	belatedly (1)
	BERLE (1)
	Block (1)
	Botini (2)
	brokers (1)
	Business (1)
	CALIFORNIA (1)
	Calling (1)
	case (3)
	cases (2)
	caused (2)
	claims (6)
	class (7)
	Clearing (1)
	CLERK (1)
	clients (1)
	Close (5)
	comments (1)
	concerned (1)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	confirm (1)
	confirming (4)
	consent (2)
	containing (1)
	continue (2)
	continued (1)
	copies (1)
	copy (1)
	Corporation (1)
	cost (2)
	counsel (5)
	court (21)
	CSR (1)
	Daily (1)
	data (1)
	date (4)
	dates (3)
	deadline (3)
	December (1)
	declaration (4)
	deduplication (1)
	defendants (2)
	DEPARTMENT (1)
	disclose (1)
	discuss (1)
	disseminate (1)
	dissemination (1)

	Index: efforts..postcard
	efforts (1)
	ELIHU (1)
	error (1)
	Estrella (3)
	evidence (1)
	exclusion (1)
	exclusions (1)
	excuse (1)
	February (4)
	federal (1)
	fee (2)
	file (5)
	final (4)
	fine (1)
	following (2)
	forwarded (1)
	Frank (1)
	Freeman (1)
	front (1)
	Geller (1)
	give (1)
	given (2)
	going (2)
	good (15)
	hearing (6)
	held (1)
	Herman (3)
	HON (1)
	Honor (12)
	identified (2)
	Ignacio (1)
	information (1)
	initial (3)
	Investor's (2)
	issued (1)
	issues (1)
	Jacob (1)
	Jaconette (1)
	January (7)
	JCCP (1)
	JCCP4960 (1)
	JND (12)
	Journal (1)
	Judge (1)
	Larson (1)
	late (3)
	late-filed (3)
	let's (1)
	Levinton (1)
	list (1)
	LLP (1)
	long-form (1)
	LOS (1)
	Luiggy (1)
	mailed (2)
	mailing (5)
	March (3)
	matter (2)
	Matthew (2)
	members (4)
	Meyers (1)
	months (1)
	morning (14)
	motion (1)
	NAME (1)
	names (3)
	new (3)
	nominees (1)
	notice (8)
	notices (7)
	November (4)
	number (3)
	O'MELVENY (1)
	objection (1)
	objections (6)
	obviously (1)
	October (1)
	Okay (1)
	open (1)
	opt-outs (3)
	order (4)
	original (1)
	packets (2)
	Paul (1)
	percentage (1)
	Pintar (4)
	place (1)
	plaintiff (2)
	plaintiffs (6)
	please (1)
	post (1)
	postcard (5)

	Index: postcards..written
	postcards (1)
	potential (4)
	presented (1)
	previously (1)
	prior (1)
	PRNEWSWIRE (1)
	pro (2)
	proceedings (3)
	proposed (1)
	provided (2)
	providing (1)
	publication (2)
	published (1)
	re-mailed (1)
	received (10)
	recognize (1)
	regard (2)
	regarding (1)
	remotely (1)
	report (3)
	reporter (5)
	requests (3)
	response (5)
	responses (1)
	returned (2)
	review (2)
	Rigali (2)
	Robbins (1)
	Salceda (2)
	Securities (2)
	see (1)
	Segura (1)
	sent (1)
	set (1)
	settlement (5)
	seven (1)
	Snap (3)
	split (2)
	SSC (1)
	Street (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (1)
	sufficient (1)
	summary (1)
	supplemental (3)
	take (1)
	Ted (1)
	tem (2)
	Thank (4)
	thoughts (1)
	THURSDAY (1)
	time (4)
	today (1)
	trying (1)
	two (2)
	underwriter (1)
	update (1)
	updated (3)
	Walker (2)
	Wall (1)
	wanted (1)
	we'll (2)
	website (2)
	week (1)
	written (1)



